Sanlam Corporate   1,05% 0,97%

SANLAM | ANNUAL RESULTS 2017 | PAGE 36

EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESS
at 31 December 2017 (continued)

VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

R million

Note   2017 2016

Analysis of new business profitability (continued):

 After non-controlling interest:

 Present value of new business premiums   62 604   59 556

 Sanlam Personal Finance   43 940   41 507

 Sanlam Emerging Markets   7 146   6 827

Sanlam Investments   3 259   3 411

 Sanlam Corporate   8 259   7 811

 New business margin   2,94% 2,69%

 Sanlam Personal Finance   3,20% 2,80%

 Sanlam Emerging Markets   4,86% 5,26%

Sanlam Investments   - 0,21%

 Sanlam Corporate   1,05% 0,97%

SANLAM | ANNUAL RESULTS 2017 | PAGE 37

NOTES TO THE EMBEDDED VALUE OF COVERED BUSINESS
for the year ended 31 December 2017

1.  VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Gross value of
in-force

business
R million

Cost of
capital

R million

Net value of
in-force

business
R million

Change from
base value

%

Base value 42 620 (3 375) 39 245

 Risk discount rate increase by 1% 40 330 (3 854) 36 476 (7)

 Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,
coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates,
and with bonus rates changing commensurately 43 737 (3 368) 40 369 3

 Equity and property values decrease by 10%,
without a corresponding change in dividend and
rental yields 41 273 (3 307) 37 966 (3)

 Expected return on equity and property
investments increase by 1%, without a
corresponding change in discount rates 43 207 (3 188) 40 019 2

 Rand exchange rate depreciation by 10% 42 967 (3 474) 39 493 1

 Non-commission maintenance expenses
(excluding investment expenses) decrease by

10% 44 122 (3 405) 40 717 4

 Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 43 914 (3 463) 40 451 3

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life
assurance business 44 374 (3 372) 41 002 4

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
annuity business 42 324 (3 378) 38 946 (1)

2. VALUE OF NEW COVERED BUSINESS

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Gross value of
new business

R million

Cost of
capital

R million

Net value of

new
business

R million

Change from
base value

%

Base value 2 036 (195) 1 841

 Risk discount rate increase by 1% 1 803 (217) 1 586 (14)

 Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,
coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates,

and with bonus rates changing commensurately 2 150 (193) 1 957 6

 Non-commission maintenance expenses
(excluding investment expenses) decrease by
10% 2 224 (197) 2 027 10

 Acquisition expenses (excluding commission and
commission related expenses) decrease by 10% 2 227 (193) 2 034 10

 Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 2 303 (206) 2 097 14

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life

assurance business 2 220 (194) 2 026 10

 Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for
annuity business 2 022 (192) 1 830 ( 1)

  2017  2016

  R million  R million

3. OPERATING EXPERIENCE VARIANCES

Risk experience  447  438

Persistency  67  (11)

Maintenance expenses   (9)   30

Working capital management  452  354

Credit spread  396  89

Other  205  83

Total operating experience variances  1 558  983

SANLAM | ANNUAL RESULTS 2017 | PAGE 38

4. OPERATING ASSUMPTION CHANGES

Risk experience  183  122

Persistency  (115)  54

Maintenance expenses   (239)   99

Modelling changes and other  (236)  150

Total operating assumption changes  (407)  425

5. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

Investment yields  260  552

Long-term asset mix assumptions and other  (26)  (67)

Total economic assumption changes  234  485

 6. CHANGES IN TAX BASIS

Risk Policy Fund (RPF)  -  674

Capital gains tax (inclusion rate)   -   (257)

Other  -  5

Total tax changes   -   422

SANLAM | ANNUAL RESULTS 2017 | PAGE 39

Summarised Group IFRS financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2017

Contents

Statement of financial position

Statement of comprehensive income

Statement of changes in equity

Cash flow statement

Notes to the financial statements

SANLAM | ANNUAL RESULTS 2017 | PAGE 40

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION at 31 December 2017

[…]

n/a

External investors
in consolidated
funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised asset,
multiplied by the number
of units held

Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, Cost
of Capital, Consumer
price index

Capitalisation
rate
Discount rate

Cash, deposits
and similar
securities

2 Mark-to-market
Yield curve

Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve

n/a

Investment in joint
ventures

3 DCF Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, Cost
of Capital, Consumer
price index

Cost of Capital

SANLAM | ANNUAL RESULTS 2017 | PAGE 54

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

6.   FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Assets

R million

Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease

in  risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

(1)

Effect of a 1%

increase in
base/

capitalisation
rate

Effect of a 1%

decrease in
base /

capitalisation
rate

Properties

2017

Cash flow risk adjustments 11 505  (1 151)  1 151  - -

Base rate - -  - 8 091   (264)  284

Capitalisation rate - -  - 8 091   (357)  (437)

2016

Cash flow risk adjustments 10 664  (1 066)  1 066 - - -

Base rate - -  7 670   (290)  310  282

Capitalisation rate - -  7 670   (340)  411  466

R million

Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease

in  multiple

Carrying

amount
(3)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate

Other Investments

2017

Equities and similar
securities

(4)

433

43

( 43)

-

-

-

Interest-bearing